activity Net proceeds raised

Proposed use of
the net proceeds

Actual use of
the net proceeds

28 August 2015 Placing of

convertible bonds

under general

mandate.

Assuming the convertible bonds

are placed in full, the maximum

net proceeds from the placing

of the convertible bonds are

estimated to be approximately

HK$294.5 million.

General working

capital of the

Group and

investments in the

potential business

opportunity.

The Placing of

convertible bonds

has not completed

as at the date of this

announcement.

D. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that there will be no other change in the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately before the issue of Placement Shares for an aggregate Placement

Price of HK$120 million, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issue of 190,476,190 Placement

Shares to the Investor (based on the Committed Capital of HK$120 million and the

Minimum Threshold Amount of HK$0.63 per Placement Share):

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the issue of
190,476,190 Placement Shares

to the Investor
No of Shares % No of Shares %

The Investor and its nominee(s) – – 190,476,190 6.84

The Share Lender(1) 903,949,671 34.82 903,949,671 32.44

Other public Shareholders 1,692,305,337 65.18 1,692,305,337 60.72

Total 2,596,255,008 100.00 2,786,731,198 100.00

Notes:

1. The Share Lender is wholly-owned by Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen, the Chairman of the Board and an

executive Director.

13

E. REASONS FOR ENTERING INTO THE AGREEMENT

The Group has engaged in the businesses of (i) health management business, natural

health food business, advantage growth for children and teenagers business and

healthcare investment management business (including investment/merger and

acquisition/trust/provision of consultancy services in relation to healthcare business); (ii)

investment and financing.

The Directors are of the view that the allotment and issue of the Placement Shares offers